VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Advanced Meeting Package

Regular Meeting

Date / Time:
Tuesday, June 28, 2022
6:00 p.m.

Location:
Springhill Suites by Marriott Bradenton Downtown/Riverfront
102 12" Street West
Bradenton, FL 34205

Note: The Advanced Meeting Package is a working document and thus all materials are
considered DRAF'TS prior to presentation and Board acceptance, approval or adoption.




Villages of Glen Creek Community Development District
c/o Breeze
1540 International Parkway, Suite 2000
Lake Mary, FL. 32745
813-564-7847

Board of Supervisors
Villages of Glen Creek Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

A Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Villages of Glen Creek Community Development
District is scheduled for Tuesday, June 28, 2022 at 6:00 p.m. at the Springhill Suites by
Marriott Bradenton Downtown/Riverfront, 102 12th Street W, Bradenton, Florida 34205.

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated
documentation for your review and consideration. Any additional support material will be
distributed at the meeting.

The agenda items are for immediate business purposes and for the health and safety of the
community. Staff will present their reports at the meeting. If you have any questions, please
contact me. I look forward to seeing you there.

Sincerely,

p 5 . . 74 .z ﬂf
Patricia Thibault
District Manager
813-564-7847

CC: Attorney
Engineer
District Records



District: VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
Date of Meeting: Tuesday, June 28, 2022
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Springhill Suites by Marriott Bradenton
Downtown/Riverfront
102 12th Street W
Bradenton, FL 34205
Meeting Call In: 301-715-8592
Meeting ID: 765 408 9133
Passcode: 12345
Agenda
Note: For the full agenda packet, please contact patricia@breezehome.com
L. Roll Call
II.  Audience Comments — (limited to 3 minutes per individual on
agenda items)
III. Consent Agenda
A. Acceptance of the April 2022 Unaudited Financial Statements Exhibit 1
B. Ratification of Contracts Exhibit 2
IV. Staff Reports
A. District Manager
1. Field Team Update
B. District Attorney
C. District Engineer
V.  Audience Comments — New Business — (limited to 3 minutes per
individual)
VI. Supervisor Requests
VII. Adjournment



mailto:patricia@breezehome.com

EXHIBIT 1




Financial Report Summary - General Fund & Construction Fund

Villages of Glen Creek CDD

4/30/2022
CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
GENERAL FUND 2016 A1&A2 2018 A1 2018B
For The Period Ending : 4/30/2022 4/30/2022 4/30/2022 4/30/2022
CASH BALANCE $ 27,006 $ 269 $ 31,605 $ 7
PLUS: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - ON ROLL 3,097 - -
PLUS: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER (2,383) - -
PLUS: DEPOSITS AND PREPAID 5,511 - -
LESS: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES (56,066) (203,847) (201,562)
LESS: DUE TO DEBT SERVICE 0 - -
LESS: DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL (3,097) - -
NET CASH BALANCE $ (25932)| | 8 203,577)| | $ (169,958)| | $ 7
CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION
2022 2022A
For The Period Ending : 4/30/2022 4/30/2022
CASH BALANCE $ 3,323,570 $ - $ - $
PLUS: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - ON ROLL - - -
PLUS: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - OTHER - - -
PLUS: DEPOSITS AND PREPAID - - -
LESS: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED EXPENSES (61,288) - -
LESS: DUE TO DEBT SERVICE - - -
LESS: DEFERRED REVENUE - ON ROLL - - -
NET CASH BALANCE $ 3,262,283 $ - $ - 3
GENERAL FUND REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES: 4/30/2022 4/30/2022 FAVORABLE
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAVORABLE)
YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE VARIANCE
REVENUE (YTD) COLLECTED $ 217,783 $ 518,567  $ (300,784)
EXPENDITURES (YTD) (238,358) (340,979) 102,621
NET OPERATING CHANGE $ (20,575) $ 177,588  $ (198,163)
AVERAGE MONTHLY EXPENDITURES $ 34,051 $ 48,711 $ 14,660
PROJECTED EOY BASED ON AVERAGE $ 408,614 $ 518,567 $ (109,953)
GENERAL FUND SIGNIFICANT FINANCIAL ACTIVITY: 4/30/2022 4/30/2022 FAVORABLE
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAVORABLE)
REVENUE: YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE VARIANCE
ASSESSMENTS ON-ROLL (NET) $ 110,356 $ 101,559 $ 8,797
ASSESSMENTS OFF-ROLL 107,177 417,008 (309,831)
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 250 - 250
TOTAL REVENUE: 217,783 518,567 (300,784)
EXPENDITURES:
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES 66,576 73,373 6,797
DEBT SERVICE ADMINISTRATION 14,925 17,033 2,108
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT - LANDSCAPE 66,950 104,417 37,466
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT - POND MAINTENENACE 13,659 12,250 (1,409)
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT - OTHER 44,863 96,447 51,585
AMENITY CENTER EXPENDITURES 31,385 37,459 6,074
UNBUDGETED EXPENDITURES - - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $ 238,358 $ 340,979 $ 102,621
HISTORICAL GENERAL FUND BUDGET VS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES
COMPARISON
w 60,000
o
2 40000 e —
&
Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
Oct-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Jan-22 Feb-22 Mar-22 Apr-22 May-22 Jun-22 Jul-22 Aug-22 Sep-22
e Budget 48,015 48,015 48,015 48,015 48,015 48,015 48,015
e Actual 25,880 22,321 35,105 37,735 35,327 44,704 37,286
Variance 22,136 25,694 12,911 10,280 12,688 3,311 10,729

'(a) Revenue collections from County tax collector and/or budget funding agreement only as needed based on actuals. Draws upon budget funding agreement can only be
based on actual expenditures.



VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK CDD

Balance Sheet
April 30, 2022
General Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service
Fund 2016 Al 2016 A2 2018 Al
ASSETS:
CASH - GF $ 27,006 $ - - -
CASH - CF - - - -
INVESTMENTS:
REVENUE - 1 - 929
SINKING FUND - 65,000 45,000 -
INTEREST - 85,678 64,097 18,275
RESERVE - 118,788 87,944 25,506
PREPAYMENT - - 4,508 -
CAPITAL INTEREST - - - -
COST OF ISSUANCE - - - -
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (2,525) - - -
REC. ASSESSMENT - ON ROLL 3,097 1,998 - 539
REC. ASSESSMENT EXCESS 142 100 - -
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS - 109,096 - -
PREPAID 2,236 - - -
DEPOSITS 3,275 - - -
TOTAL ASSETS $ 33,231 $ 380,661 201,549 45,249
LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ 54,939 § - - -
ACCRUED EXPENSES 1,127 - - -
DEFERRED ASSESSMENT - ON ROLL 3,097 1,998 - 539
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS (0) - 109,096 -
RETAINAGE PAYABLE - - - -
FUND BALANCE:
RESTRICTED 5,511 - - -
UNASSIGNED (10,867) 123,380 92,452 26,716
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (20,575) 255,283 0 17,995
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 33,231 $ 380,661 201,549 45,249




VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK CDD

Balance Sheet

April 30, 2022
Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service
2018 A2 2018 B 2022 TOTAL
ASSETS:
CASH - GF $ - - - 27,006
CASH - CF - - - -
INVESTMENTS:
REVENUE 0 1 - 931
SINKING FUND - - - 110,000
INTEREST 34,513 28,906 52,305 283,774
RESERVE 87,450 107,813 294,200 721,700
PREPAYMENT 4,094 1,250 - 9,852
CAPITAL INTEREST - - 94,154 94,154
COST OF ISSUANCE - - 1,000 1,000
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - - - (2,525)
REC. ASSESSMENT - ON ROLL - - - 5,634
REC. ASSESSMENT EXCESS - - - 242
DUE FROM OTHER FUNDS - - - 109,096
PREPAID - - - 2,236
DEPOSITS - - - 3,275
TOTAL ASSETS $ 126,057 137,969 441,659 1,366,375
LIABILITIES:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE $ - - - 54,939
ACCRUED EXPENSES - - - 1,127
DEFERRED ASSESSMENT - ON ROLL - - - 5,634
DUE TO OTHER FUNDS - - - 109,096
RETAINAGE PAYABLE - - - -
FUND BALANCE:
RESTRICTED - - - 5,511
UNASSIGNED 91,550 109,281 - 432,512
NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 34,507 28,688 441,659 757,557
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE $ 126,057 137,969 441,659 1,366,375




VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period from October 1, 2021 to April 30, 2022

FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2022 VARIANCE
Adopted Budget Actual Favorable
Budget Year-to-Date Year-to-Date (Unfavorable)
REVENUE
GENERAL FUND REVENUES $ 112,843 $ 101,559 $ 110,356 $ 8,797
DEVELOPER FUNDING 463,342 417,008 107,177 (309,831)
INTEREST - - - -
MISCELLANEOUS - - 250 250
TOTAL REVENUE 576,185 518,567 217,783 (300,784)
EXPENDITURES
GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE:
SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 6,000 3,500 - (3,500)
PAYROLL TAXES 459 268 - (268)
PAYROLL SERVICES 350 204 - (204)
TRAVEL PER DIEM 500 292 - (292)
MANAGEMENT CONSULTING SERVICES 25,000 14,583 14,583 (0)
CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,500 1,458 1,458 0)
PLANNING AND COORDINATING SRVCS. 36,000 21,000 21,000 -
BANK FEES 264 154 - (154)
MISCELLANEOUS 750 438 351 (86)
AUDITING SERVICES 3,100 1,808 - (1,808)
INSURANCE 26,962 15,728 18,045 2,317
REGULATORY AND PERMIT FEES 175 175 175 -
LEGAL ADVERTISEMENTS 4,000 2,333 85 (2,248)
ENGINEERING SERVICES 7,500 4,375 1,045 (3,330)
LEGAL SERVICES 9,000 5,250 8,026 2,776
WEBSITE HOSTING 2,015 1,807 1,807 -
ADMINISTRATIVE CONTINGENCY - - - -
TOTAL GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE 124,575 73,373 66,576 6,797
DEBT ADMINISTRATION: -
DISSEMINATION AGENT 5,000 5,000 5,000 -
TRUSTEE FEES 16,378 9,554 7,825 (1,728)
TRUST FUND ACCOUNTING 3,600 2,100 2,100 -
ARBITRAGE 650 379 - (379)
TOTAL DEBT ADMINISTRATION 25,628 17,033 14,925 2,108
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT: -
STREETPOLE LIGHTING 92,600 54,017 12,097 (41,919)
ELECTRICITY (IRRIG. & POND PUMPS) 6,000 3,500 3,257 (243)
WATER 9,600 5,600 796 (4,804)
LANDSCAPING MAINTENANCE 160,000 93,333 63,821 (29,512)
LANDSCAPE REPLINISHMENT 9,000 5,250 - (5,250)
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 10,000 5,833 3,129 (2,704)
CREEK MAINTENANCE 6,000 3,500 5,400 1,900
POND MAINTENANCE 15,000 8,750 8,259 (491)
POND BANK MOWING - - - -
STORMWATER DRAIN & MAINTENANCE - - 2,310 2,310
SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL - - 200 200
COMPREHENSIVE FIELD SERVICES 15,000 8,750 6,833 (1,917)
FIELD MANAGER - - - -
FIELD SERVICES MILEAGE - - - -
GATE, FOUNTAIN, SIDEWALK & BRIDGE MAINTENANCE & 25,000 14,583 13,336 (1,247)
ACCESS
GATE CLICKERS 1,500 875 - (875)
PET WASTE REMOVAL 2,067 1,206 1,034 (172)
HOLIDAY DECORATIONS 5,000 5,000 5,000 -
SECURITY GUARD SERVICE - - - -
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD EXPENSE - SECURITY 5,000 2,917 ) 2.917)

MONITORING FOR CAMERAS IN FY 21
TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 361,767 213,114 125,472 87,642




VILLAGES OF GLEN CREEK CDD
General Fund
Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For the Period from October 1, 2021 to April 30, 2022

FY 2022 FY 2022 FY 2022 VARIANCE
Adopted Budget Actual Favorable
Budget Year-to-Date Year-to-Date (Unfavorable)
AMENITY CENTER OPERATIONS:
POOL SERVICE CONTRACT $ 13,800 $ 8,050 $ 7,950 $ (100)
POOL MAINTENANCE & REPAIRS 2,500 1,458 2,050 592
POOL PERMIT 275 160 - (160)
AMENITY MANAGEMENT 7,000 4,083 4,167 83
AMENITY CENTER POWER WASH 3,000 1,750 250 (1,500)
AMENITY CENTER CLEANING & MAINTENANCE 5,400 3,150 450 (2,700)
AMENITY CENTER PHONE & INTERNET 1,500 875 2,148 1,273
AMENITY CENTER ELECTRICITY 6,000 3,500 5,278 1,778
AMENITY CENTER WATER 9,600 5,600 764 (4,836)
AMENITY CENTER PEST CONTROL 1,440 840 532 (308)
AMENITY CENTER CAMERA - - - -
AMENITY CENTER MONITORING 4,000 2,333 - (2,333)
REFUSE SERVICE 2,700 1,575 - (1,575)
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE INFILL 2,500 1,458 - (1,458)
MISC. AMENITY CENTER REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 2,500 1,458 7,795 6,337
KEY PAD 2,000 1,167 - (1,167)
TOTAL AMENTIY CENTER OPERATIONS 64,215 37,459 31,385 6,074
INCREASE IN RESERVES - - - -
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 576,185 340,979 238,358 102,621
EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPNDTRS. - 177,588 (20,575) (198,163)
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING (5,356) (5,356) (5,356) -

INCREASE IN FUND BALANCE -

FUND BALANCE - ENDING $ (5,356) § 172,231 $ (25,932) $ (198,163)




Villages of Glen Creek CDD

Cash Reconciliation - General Fund

April 30, 2022
Bank United

(Operating Acct)
Balance Per Bank Statement $ 69,664.91
Plus: Deposits -
Less: Outstanding Checks (11,428.07)
Adjusted Bank Balance $ 58,236.84
Beginning Cash Balance Per Books $ 6,164.32
Cash Receipts 122,168.67
Cash Disbursements (70,096.15)

Balance Per Books $ 58,236.84



Villages of Glen Creek CDD
Check Register - FY2022

Date Num Name Memo Receip Disbur Bal.
9/30/2021 EOY Balance 27,464.36
10/05/2021 2717 Dibartolomeo, McBee, Hartley & Barnes, PA Service Rendered regarding audited Statement for the year ended September 30,20 3,250.00 24,214.36
10/05/2021 ACH2721449 Down to Earth VOID: August Inspection Related Irragation Repairs - Po# ( 0.00 2421436
10/05/2021 2718 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - Aug 5,591.66 18,622.70
10/05/2021  GF 2021 -56 ( wire) GTISIVGC LP. 54.54 18,677.24
10/12/2021 PD W/CRD City of Bradenton QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payn 0.00 18,677.24
10/12/2021 2716 City of Bradenton 8/14/21-09/09/21 - 2406 Orchid Glades Ln 735.16 17,942.08
10/12/2021 2719 IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #1 2,153.89 15,788.19
10/18/2021 2720 Gate Pros, Inc. Service Call on 06/28/21 270.00 15,518.19
10/18/2021 2721 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNIT  Annual Filing - FY 2022 175.00 15,343.19
10/29/2021  GF 2021-56 (wire) GTIS I VGC LP. 3,250.00 18,593.19
10/29/2021  GF 2021-58 (wire) GTIS I VGC LP. 5,633.33 24,226.52
10/29/2021 Deposit 886.42 25,112.94
10/31/2021 EOM Balance 9,824.29 12,175.71 25,112.94
11/02/2021 2722 DPFG M&C 11,266.66 13,846.28
11/02/2021 2723 Bright House Networks Services 09/17/21 223.06 13,623.22
11022021 2724 DC Integrations LLC 738.00 12,885.22
11/02/2021 2725 NaturZone Pest Control Targets pest - Ants,Roaches,Silv 60.00 12,825.22
11/02/2021 2726 Poop 911 Pet Waste Removal 172.25 12,652.97
11/12/2021 Deposit 268.69 12,921.66
11/12/2021 Deposit 10,025.92 22,947.58
11/16/2021 pd W/CRD City of Bradenton QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payn 0.00 22,947.58
11/23/2021 2727 Innersync CDD Ongoing PDF Accesibility Compliance Service 1,515.00 21,432.58
11/23/2021 2728 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Sves thru 7/15/21 811.80 20,620.78
11/23/2021 2729 Trimmers Holiday Decor Full payment for 2021 Hoilday Decor 5,000.00 15,620.78
11/30/2021  ACH113021 FPL 4,256.29 11,364.49
11/30/2021  GF 2021-62 (wire) GTIS I VGC LP. 1,221.46 12,585.95
11/30/2021 EOM Balance 11,516.07 24,043.06 12,585.95
12/08/2021  GF 2021-61 GTISTVGC LP. 207.80 12,793.75
12/16/2021 Deposit 173,066.43 185,860.18
12/20/2021 2730 Down to Earth VOID: Landscape Maint - Nov- stop issue done by Austin/V 0.00 185,860.18
12/202021 2731 Door King 499.50 185,360.68
12/20/2021 2732 H2 Pool Services Dec Commerical Pool cleaning 1,650.00 183,710.68
12/20/2021 2733 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Sves thru 11/15/21 97.00 183,613.68
12/22/2021 2734 EGIS INSURANCE & RISK ADVISORS FY 2021 Renewal 2,536.90 181,076.78
12/22/2021 12222021ACH IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #2 2,261.58 178,815.20
12/23/2021 Deposit 3,665.75 182,480.95
12/27/2021 2735 Ardurra Group, Inc. 3,826.04 178,654.91
12/27/2021 2736 Down to Earth Landscape Maint - Dec 930.00 177,724.91
12/27/2021 2737 Solitude Lake Management Lake & Pond Maint 855.00 176,869.91
12/30/2021 2735 DC Integrations LLC Front gates had no power 125.00 176,744.91
12/31/2021 EOM Balance 176,939.98 12,781.02 176,744.91
01/01/2022  GF 2021-63 (WIRE) GTIS I VGC LP. 2,536.90 179,281.81
01/04/2022 2739 Ardurra Group, Inc. 3,665.75 175,616.06
01/05/2022 Deposit 250.00 175,866.06
01/07/2022  010722ACH IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #3 2,261.58 173,604.48
01/10/2022  GF 2021-73 (WIRE) GTIS I VGC LP. 5,633.33 179,237.81
01/10/2022  GF 2021-66 (WIRE) GTIS I VGC LP. 8,521.67 187,759.48
01/11/2022 2751 Artemis Connected, LLC VOID: 0.00 187,759.48
01/11/2022 2749 Door King Inv 1710318 103.90 187,655.58
01/11/2022 2748 Down to Earth 43,274.50 144,381.08
01/11/2022 2747 DPFG M&C 11,266.66 133,114.42
01/11/2022 2746 H2 Pool Services 3,500.00 129,614.42
01/11/2022 2745 Lerner Reporting Services, Inc. Annual Disclosure Fees FY 20/21 5,000.00 124,614.42
01/11/2022 2744 LLS Tax Solutions, Inc. Total Billing for Arbitrage in connections with the villages of Glen Creek 650.00 123,964.42
01/11/2022 2742 Perry's Pump Service, Inc. 3,750.64 120,213.78
01/11/2022 2741 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 1,740.97 118,472.81
01/11/2022 2740 US Bank Corporate Trust Trustee Fees 2022 6,411.13 112,061.68
01/13/2022 Deposit 8,059.93 120,121.61
01/17/2022 2752 Poop 911 Pet Waste Removal 344.50 119,777.11
01/17/2022 2753 Solitude Lake Management Lake & Pond Maint 285.00 119,492.11
01/17/2022 2754 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC legal sves 380.00 119,112.11
01/18/2022 2755 Atlantic Pipe Services Tot Lot drainage cleanout Prop# 1021-1235 2,310.00 116,802.11
01/19/2022 2756 McClatchy Company LLC Print Legal Ad 85.41 116,716.70
01/20/2022 2757 McClatchy Company LLC Print Legal Ad 124.02 116,592.68
01/24/2022  0124211ACH Bright House Networks Sves 1-16-22 to 2/15/22 (2406 orchid glades In) 344.71 116,247.97
01/24/2022  012422ACH Florida Power & Light 11/23-12/22/21 - 2402 Orchid Glades Ln Gate 19.33 116,228.64
01/25/2022  012522ACH City of Bradenton 2406 Orchid Glades Ln 11/16/21-12/20/21 225.53 116,003.11
01/27/2022  012722ACH Florida Power & Light 12/27-1/25/22 2355 26th Ave E#LED SL (pd ach-conf 0271131) 2,522.90 113,480.21
01/28/2022 Deposit 2,174.50 115,654.71
01/31/2022 2758 Ardurra Group, Inc. 2,174.50 113,480.21



Villages of Glen Creek CDD

Check Register - FY2022

Date Num Name Memo Receip Disbur Bal
1/31/2022 EOM Balance 27,176.33 90,441.03 113,480.21
02/01/2022 2759 Artemis Connected, LLC 3,958.36 109,521.85
02/01/2022 2760 City of Bradenton 2406 Orchid Glades Ln 12/20-1/18/22 106.09 109,415.76
02/01/2022 2761 DC Integrations LLC VOID: Upgrade 4G Board to both gate entances Prop# THZ 0.00 109,415.76
02/01/2022 2762 Down to Earth December irrigation Repairs Inv# 114847 423.90 108,991.86
02/01/2022 2763 Florida Power & Light 982.92 108,008.94
02/01/2022 2764 Gig Fiber LLC Solar lease agreement- dec 21 850.00 107,158.94
02/01/2022 2765 Springhill Suites Bradenton mtg cancellation fee 118.00 107,040.94
02/01/2022 2766 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER Legal Sves thru 1/15/22 597.01 106,443.93
02/01/2022 2767 DC Integrations LLC Upgrade 4G Board to both gate entances Prop# TH22105 1,746.00 104,697.93
02/01/2022 2768 NaturZone Pest Control Monthly Pest Control 60.00 104,637.93
02/01/2022 Deposit 59.00 104,696.93
02/02/2022 2769 Artemis Connected, LLC Amendment 1 Amenity Services 1,833.33 102,863.60
02/07/2022 2770 Door King Inv 211.80 211.80 102,651.80
02/07/2022 2771 Down to Earth Landscape Maint - Nov 560.15 102,091.65
02/07/2022 2772 Solitude Lake Management Lake & Pond Maint 285.00 101,806.65
02/09/2022 Deposit 258.00 102,064.65
02/10/2022 2773 DPFG M&C CDD Mgmt - Feb 3,622.23 98,442.42
02/10/2022 2774 Florida Power & Light VOID: 12/22-1/24/22 - 2402 Orchid Glades Ln Gate 0.00 98,442.42
02/10/2022 2775 FPL 4,652.51 93,789.91
02/10/2022 2776 Gig Fiber LLC Solar lease agreement-jan 22 566.67 93,223.24
02/10/2022 2777 H2 Pool Services Feb Commerical Pool Cleaning 1,650.00 91,573.24
02/10/2022 2778 NaturZone Pest Control 180.00 91,393.24
02/11/2022  021122ACH4 IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #4 2,261.58 89,131.66
02/16/2022 2779 Ardurra Group, Inc. VOID: 0.00 89,131.66
02/16/2022  02262022ACH Ardurra Group, Inc. VOID: 0.00 89,131.66
02/16/2022  2779-1 Ardurra Group, Inc. 258.00 88,873.66
2/28/2022 EOM Balance 317.00 24,923.55 88,873.66
03/04/2022  ACH 03.07.2 IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #5 2,513.89 86,359.77
03/08/2022 Deposit 2,129.83 88,489.60
03/10/2022 2782 Villages of Glen Creek c/o US Bank 68,220.79 20,268.81
03/10/2022 2783 Villages of Glen Creek c/o US Bank 16,392.41 3,876.40
03/18/2022 2784 Bright House Networks Sve 2/16/22-3/15/22 2406 Orchid Glades Ln 116.39 3,760.01
03/18/2022 2785 Florida Power & Light 12/22-1/24/22 - 2402 Orchid Glades Ln Gate 23.68 3,736.33
03/18/2022 2786 FPL 149.15 3,587.18
03/18/2022  031822ACH Bright House Networks 181.28 3,405.90
03/18/2022  031822ACHI Bright House Networks 181.28 3,224.62
03/25/2022  032522ACHI City of Bradenton 207.30 3,017.32
03/29/2022 Deposit 5,281.00 8,298.32
03/29/2022 2787 Ardurra Group, Inc. 2,134.00 6,164.32
3/31/2022 EOM Balance 7,410.83 90,120.17 6,164.32
04/07/2022  22040712C000549  GTIS I VGC LP. 64,179.78 70,344.10
04/07/2022  22040712C000549(\ GTIS I VGC LP. 2,000.00 72,344.10
04/08/2022 Deposit 6,349.43 78,693.53
04/11/2022 2788 Ardurra Group, Inc. 16GVGCO1-161 Phase 2 Revision 3,147.00 75,546.53
04/13/2022 300015 Bright House Networks 89.97 75,456.56
04/13/2022 239 Spectrum record missing ACH debit from bank stmt April 282.41 75,174.15
04/14/2022 2789 Artemis Connected, LLC 9,926.11 65,248.04
04/14/2022 2790 DC Integrations LLC 860.50 64,387.54
04/14/2022 2791 Door King DKS Cellular 2/21/22-3/20/22 91.90 64,295.64
04/14/2022 2792 Down to Earth 28,825.46 35,470.18
04/14/2022 2793 Gate Pros, Inc. 3,360.00 32,110.18
04/14/2022 2794 Gig Fiber LLC Solar lease agreement-Feb. 22 850.00 31,260.18
04/14/2022 2795 IPFS Corporation FY 2022 #6 2,153.89 29,106.29
04/14/2022 2796 Perry's Pump Service, Inc. Pump Repair 12/1 750.00 28,356.29
04/14/2022 2797 Poop 911 Pet Waste Removal 516.75 27,839.54
04/14/2022 2798 Solitude Lake Management Lake & Pond Maint 313.50 27,526.04
04/14/2022 2799 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES, INC Engineering Sves thru 10/22/21 665.00 26,861.04
04/14/2022 2800 Gig Fiber LLC 2,966.67 23,894.37
04/14/2022 2801 Steadfast Environmental Ditch Mowing 2100 linear feet 5,400.00 18,494.37
04/18/2022  041522ACH FPL 1,304.78 17,189.59
04/18/2022 2802 Villages of Glen Creek c/o US Bank 5,817.87 11,371.72
04/22/2022  Wire220422 GTISTVGC LP. 14,050.44 25,422.16
04/22/2022 WireDeposit 30,108.69 55,530.85
04/25/2022 300007 IPFS Corporation 1,901.58 53,629.27
04/26/2022  Wire220408 GTISTVGC LP. 4,358.33 57,987.60
04/27/2022 300000 FPL 22.76 57,964.84
04/29/2022 100000 Gig Fiber LLC 850.00 57,114.84
04/29/2022 Deposit 1,122.00 58,236.84
4/30/2022 EOM Balance 122,168.67 70,096.15 58,236.84




EXHIBIT 2




RATIFICATION OF CONTRACTS

16GVGCO01-191 CO#1 | Bridge Builders CO Request — Project # $15,000.00
BB 8099 Drilling Holes for Bridge Piling
Installation
SC-000440 CO#1 Onsight Industries — Moving Mail Kiosk to $944.14
Make Room for 1B
SC-000502 Raysor Transportation Consulting —
Professional Traffic Engineering Services
» Site Access Traffic Study $6,000.00
» Traffic Counts $2,000.00
SC-000699 AEC American Environmental Consulting $4,500.00

— Limited Soil Assesment

SC-000700 Faulkner Engineering Services — $5,410.00
Geotechnical Engineering Evaluation

SC-000709 Ardurra — Professional Environmental $10,600.00
Consulting Services — WUP Modification

SC-000726 A-+Backbone and Utilities — Brush $3,750.00
Removal along 23™ St in Bradenton
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